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COMMISSIONERS GENERAL SESSION
August 20, 2018

Brenda K. Benner-Chairman
Paul L. Rudy Jr.-Vice-Chairman
Stephen C. Naylor- Secretary
William R. Bunt- Solicitor
Kathy Burkholder- Chief Clerk

Present at the meeting were
Commissioners:

Present from the Press: Jim Ryan

Present from the Public: Karen Anderson, Bobbi Armolt, Karen Barlcay, Frank Campbell, Mary
Colledge, Bonnie Delancey, Dan Long, Dave Magee, Allen Metzger, Harva Owings Baughman, Rich
Pluta, Robert Ressler, Marty Smith

Commissioner Benner opened the meeting at 10:00 AM on August 20, 2018 with the Pledge to the Flag
and a moment of silence. The meeting was recorded.

Public Comment: Dave Magee spoke regarding a workshop in Harrisburg involving 35 to 40 County
libraries and noted that Perry County was the only County that does not contribute local funding to the
libraries. Mr. Magee also asked when the completion date is for the Dellville Bridge reconstruction.
October 30" s the targeted date.

Karen Anderson asked questions regarding the Prison Board, dates for future meetings being posted on-
line and the prison expansion plans. Marty Smith said a plan was done in 2006 for renovations in the
amount of $6,400, 2008 in the amount of $25,000 and 2018 in the amount of $18,500.

Approval of Minutes: Commissioner Rudy made a motion to approve the minutes of July 30, 2018.
Commissioner Naylor seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Warrant List: Commissioner Naylor made a motion to approve the warrant list for the weeks of August
20, 2018 in the amount of $253,703.64. Commissioner Rudy seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion
carried.

The following bids were received for a roof replacement project for the Veterans Memorial Building :

Mid State Roofing and Coating, Inc. $90,400. Alternate items $7,000
Spotts Brothers, Inc. $90,100. Alternate items $4,900.
Progressive Services, Inc. $125,000. Alternate items $4,000.
Detweiler Roofing $157,000 Alternate items $8,400.

Bids will be reviewed By HRG engineers and awarded at a later meeting.

Based on the recommendation of the Cumberland/Perry Drug & Alcohol Board, Commissoner Naylor
made a motion to approve the following 2018/2019 Inpatient Agreements.

UHS of PA ( Roxbury) Detox 17/18 Rate $221.00 18/19 Rate $238.00
UHS of PA (Roxbury) Short term Rehab 17/18 Rate $208.00 18/19 Rate $224.00
UHS of PA (Roxbury) Co-occurring 17/18 Rate $251.00 18/19 Rate $251.00
Pyramid Healthcare Detox 17/18 Rate $294.00 18/19 Rate $294.00

Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare

Adult ST Rehab 17/18 Rate $226.00
Adult LT Rehab new

Adult ST Co-occurring 17/18 Rate $252.00
Adult LT Co-occurring new

Adult Short Term Rehab17/18 Rate $250.00

18/19 Rate $226.00
18/19 Rate $220.00
18/19 Rate $252.00
18/19 Rate $252.00
18/19 Rate $250.00
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Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare Rehab
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Pyramid Healthcare
Substance Abuse

Positive Recovery Solutions
Positive Recovery Solutions
Positive Recovery Solutions
Positive Recovery Solutions

Adult Long Term Rehab17/18 Rate $250.00

Adult Short Term Co-occurring
Adult Long Term Co-occurring
Women’s Halfway House 17/18 Rate $105.00
Men’s Halfway House

new
new

17/18 Rate $109.00

Adolescent Short Term 17/18 Rate $268.00

Men’s Halfway House

Male ST Rehab
Male LT

Detox

ST Rehab

ST co-occurring
LT Rehab

Lt Co-occurring
Detox

ST Rehab

LT Rehab
medication
Vivitrol New Patient
Vivitrol follow-up
Vivitrol Urinalysis
Vivitrol Injections

17/18 Rate $106.00
17/18 Rate $293.00
New

17/18 Rate $277.00
17/18 Rate $235.00
New

New

New

17/18 Rate $285.00
17/18 Rate $207.00
New

17/18 Rate $68,300
17/18 Rate $100.
17/18 Rate $80.00
17/18 Rate $60.00
17/18 Rate $978.67

18/19 Rate $250.00

18/19 Rate $295.00

18/19 Rate $295.00
18/19 Rate $109.00
18/19 Rate $120.00
18/19 Rate $268.00
18/19 Rate $109.00
18/19 Rate $202.00
18/19 Rate $202.00
18/19 Rate $280.00
18/19 Rate $242.00
18/19 Rate $269.00
18/19 Rate 239.00

18/19 Rate $268.00
18/19 Rate $293.00
18/19 Rate $244.00
18/19 Rate $244.00

18/19 Rate $118,000.00

18/19 Rate $100.

18/19 Rate $80.00
18/19 Rate $60.00
18/19 Rate 978.67

Commissioner Rudy seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Based on the recommendation of the Cumberland /Perry Mh-1DD Board, Commissioner Rudy made a
motion to approve the 2017-2018 Early Intervention Provider Service Agreement. Commissioner Naylor
seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Early Intervention 2017-2018

Jean Vander Velden, MSPT E117-0021 Increase $30,267. $30,595.

Based on the recommendation of the Cumberland /Perry Mh-1DD Board, Commissioner Naylor made a
motion to approve the 2018-2019 Intellectual and Development Disabilities Agreements. Commissioner
Naylor seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.
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Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities
Addus HealthCare Inc DBA Addus HomeCare
AHEDD Inc
The ARC of Cumberland and Perry Counties
Aurora Social Rehabilitation Services
Benevolent Heart Assisted Living LLC
Central PA Supportive Services Inc
The Cornerstone Agency of PA Inc
Franklin-Fulton Counties MH/IDD
Hempfield Behavioral Health Inc
Kencrest Services Inc
Keystone Service Systems Inc
Lancaster County BH/DS
Lebanon County MH/ID/EI Program
Living Unlimited Inc
Messiah Lifeways Community Support Services
PA Lifesharing LLC
Riverside Associates PC
United Cerebral Palsy of Central PA Inc
Cynthia Vriens, M. Ed.
York/Adams Counties MH/IDD
Mental Health
Cumberland County (Prison)
Perry County (Prison)
Riverside Associates PC
Total All Contracts

Employee Status: None.

ID18-0021
ID18-0017
ID18-0031
ID18-0037
1D18-0148
ID18-0016
ID18-0147
ID18-0055
ID18-0158
1D18-0029
ID18-0013
1D18-0056
ID18-0057
ID18-0121
ID18-0106
1D18-0150
1D18-0005
ID18-0001
ID18-0136
1D18-0058

MH18-0020
MH18-0019
MH18-0041

Decrease
Decrease
Decrease
No change
No change
Increase
Decrease
No change
Decrease
Increase
Decrease
No change
No change
Decrease
Decrease
Decrease
No change
Decrease
Increase
No change

Decrease
No change
Increase
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13,446
21,123
627,291
32,180
15,514
18,924
44,648
18,246
26,506
146,922
20,265
22,365
16,313
3,958
29,719
115,696
5,000
557,695
21,667
16,731

34,536
30,941
15,000
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7,522
19,170
574,580
32,180
15,514
23,529
28,386
18,246
15,401
156,790
8,759
22,365
16,313
3,408
28,185
69,321
5,000
433,755
25,000
16,731

34,521
30,941
20,000
1,605,617

Solicitors Report: Based upon information received from Cumberland/Perry Drug & Alcohol,
Commissioner Naylor made a motion to approve a Grant Application be applied for on behalf of Perry
County for Vivitrol to be used for opiod addictions for those in the Perry County Prison, Probation and
Human Services. Commissioner Rudy seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Public Comment:

Karen Anderson asked if any Action has been taken by the board for the County Solicitor acting on behalf
of the Prison Board and Commissioners to avoid a conflict of interest. Also, if any dates have been

scheduled for department budget meetings.

Commissioner Rudy made a motion to adjourn at 10:15 a.m. Commissioner Naylor seconded the

motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Kathy Burkholder, Chief Clerk

Stephen C. Naylor, Secretary



