H:\minutes\Commissioners Minutes\2018\8.20.doc

## COMMISSIONERS GENERAL SESSION August 20, 2018

Present at the meeting were Commissioners:

Brenda K. Benner-Chairman Paul L. Rudy Jr.-Vice-Chairman Stephen C. Naylor- Secretary William R. Bunt- Solicitor Kathy Burkholder- Chief Clerk

**Present from the Press:** Jim Ryan

**Present from the Public**: Karen Anderson, Bobbi Armolt, Karen Barlcay, Frank Campbell, Mary Colledge, Bonnie Delancey, Dan Long, Dave Magee, Allen Metzger, Harva Owings Baughman, Rich Pluta, Robert Ressler, Marty Smith

Commissioner Benner opened the meeting at 10:00 AM on August 20, 2018 with the Pledge to the Flag and a moment of silence. The meeting was recorded.

**Public Comment:** Dave Magee spoke regarding a workshop in Harrisburg involving 35 to 40 County libraries and noted that Perry County was the only County that does not contribute local funding to the libraries. Mr. Magee also asked when the completion date is for the Dellville Bridge reconstruction. October 30<sup>th</sup> is the targeted date.

Karen Anderson asked questions regarding the Prison Board, dates for future meetings being posted online and the prison expansion plans. Marty Smith said a plan was done in 2006 for renovations in the amount of \$6,400, 2008 in the amount of \$25,000 and 2018 in the amount of \$18,500.

**Approval of Minutes:** Commissioner Rudy made a motion to approve the minutes of July 30, 2018. Commissioner Naylor seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

**Warrant List:** Commissioner Naylor made a motion to approve the warrant list for the weeks of August 20, 2018 in the amount of \$253,703.64. Commissioner Rudy seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

The following bids were received for a roof replacement project for the Veterans Memorial Building:

Mid State Roofing and Coating, Inc.	\$90,400.	Alternate items \$7,000
Spotts Brothers, Inc.	\$90,100.	Alternate items \$4,900.
Progressive Services, Inc.	\$125,000.	Alternate items \$4,000.
Detweiler Roofing	\$157,000	Alternate items \$8,400.

Bids will be reviewed By HRG engineers and awarded at a later meeting.

Based on the recommendation of the Cumberland/Perry Drug & Alcohol Board, Commissoner Naylor made a motion to approve the following 2018/2019 Inpatient Agreements.

UHS of PA ( Roxbury)	Detox	17/18 Rate \$221.00	18/19 Rate \$238.00
UHS of PA (Roxbury)	Short term Rehab	17/18 Rate \$208.00	18/19 Rate \$224.00
UHS of PA (Roxbury)	Co-occurring	17/18 Rate \$251.00	18/19 Rate \$251.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Detox	17/18 Rate \$294.00	18/19 Rate \$294.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult ST Rehab	17/18 Rate \$226.00	18/19 Rate \$226.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult LT Rehab	new	18/19 Rate \$220.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult ST Co-occurring	g 17/18 Rate \$252.00	18/19 Rate \$252.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult LT Co-occurring	g new	18/19 Rate \$252.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult Short Term Reh	nab17/18 Rate \$250.00	18/19 Rate \$250.00

H:\minutes\Commissioners Minutes\2018\8.20.doc

Pyramid Healthcare	Adult Long Term Rehab	17/18 Rate \$250.00	18/19 Rate \$250.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult Short Term Co-oc	curring new	18/19 Rate \$295.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adult Long Term Co-occ	18/19 Rate \$295.00	
Pyramid Healthcare	Women's Halfway House 17/18 Rate \$105.00 18/19 Rate \$109.0		
Pyramid Healthcare	Men's Halfway House	17/18 Rate \$109.00	18/19 Rate \$120.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Adolescent Short Term	17/18 Rate \$268.00	18/19 Rate \$268.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Men's Halfway House	17/18 Rate \$106.00	18/19 Rate \$109.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Male ST Rehab	17/18 Rate \$293.00	18/19 Rate \$202.00
Pyramid Healthcare Rehab	Male LT	New	18/19 Rate \$202.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Detox	17/18 Rate \$277.00	18/19 Rate \$280.00
Pyramid Healthcare	ST Rehab	17/18 Rate \$235.00	18/19 Rate \$242.00
Pyramid Healthcare	ST co-occurring	New	18/19 Rate \$269.00
Pyramid Healthcare	LT Rehab	New	18/19 Rate 239.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Lt Co-occurring	New	18/19 Rate \$268.00
Pyramid Healthcare	Detox	17/18 Rate \$285.00	18/19 Rate \$293.00
Pyramid Healthcare	ST Rehab	17/18 Rate \$207.00	18/19 Rate \$244.00
Pyramid Healthcare	LT Rehab	New	18/19 Rate \$244.00
Substance Abuse	medication	17/18 Rate \$68,300	18/19 Rate \$118,000.00
Positive Recovery Solutions	Vivitrol New Patient	17/18 Rate \$100.	18/19 Rate \$100.
Positive Recovery Solutions	Vivitrol follow-up	17/18 Rate \$80.00	18/19 Rate \$80.00
Positive Recovery Solutions	Vivitrol Urinalysis	17/18 Rate \$60.00	18/19 Rate \$60.00
Positive Recovery Solutions	Vivitrol Injections	17/18 Rate \$978.67	18/19 Rate 978.67
Commissioner Rudy seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.			

Based on the recommendation of the Cumberland /Perry Mh-IDD Board, Commissioner Rudy made a motion to approve the 2017-2018 Early Intervention Provider Service Agreement. Commissioner Naylor seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

## Early Intervention 2017-2018

Jean Vander Velden, MSPT E117-0021 Increase \$30,267. \$30,595.

Based on the recommendation of the Cumberland /Perry Mh-IDD Board, Commissioner Naylor made a motion to approve the 2018-2019 Intellectual and Development Disabilities Agreements. Commissioner Naylor seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Hymintes/Commissioners Minutes/2018/8.20.doc  Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities						
Addus HealthCare Inc DBA Addus HomeCare	ID19 0021	Dagmaga	\$	12 446	ø	7 522
	ID18-0021	Decrease	-	13,446	\$	7,522
AHEDD Inc	ID18-0017	Decrease	\$	21,123	\$	19,170
The ARC of Cumberland and Perry Counties	ID18-0031	Decrease	\$	627,291	\$	574,580
Aurora Social Rehabilitation Services	ID18-0037	No change	\$	32,180	\$	32,180
Benevolent Heart Assisted Living LLC	ID18-0148	No change	\$	15,514	\$	15,514
Central PA Supportive Services Inc	ID18-0016	Increase	\$	18,924	\$	23,529
The Cornerstone Agency of PA Inc	ID18-0147	Decrease	\$	44,648	\$	28,386
Franklin-Fulton Counties MH/IDD	ID18-0055	No change	\$	18,246	\$	18,246
Hempfield Behavioral Health Inc	ID18-0158	Decrease	\$	26,506	\$	15,401
Kencrest Services Inc	ID18-0029	Increase	\$	146,922	\$	156,790
Keystone Service Systems Inc	ID18-0013	Decrease	\$	20,265	\$	8,759
Lancaster County BH/DS	ID18-0056	No change	\$	22,365	\$	22,365
Lebanon County MH/ID/EI Program	ID18-0057	No change	\$	16,313	\$	16,313
Living Unlimited Inc	ID18-0121	Decrease	\$	3,958	\$	3,408
Messiah Lifeways Community Support Services	ID18-0106	Decrease	\$	29,719	\$	28,185
PA Lifesharing LLC	ID18-0150	Decrease	\$	115,696	\$	69,321
Riverside Associates PC	ID18-0005	No change	\$	5,000	\$	5,000
United Cerebral Palsy of Central PA Inc	ID18-0001	Decrease	\$	557,695	\$	433,755
Cynthia Vriens, M. Ed.	ID18-0136	Increase	\$	21,667	\$	25,000
York/Adams Counties MH/IDD	ID18-0058	No change	\$	16,731	\$	16,731
Mental Health						
Cumberland County (Prison)	MH18-0020	Decrease	\$	34,536	\$	34,521
Perry County (Prison)	MH18-0019	No change	\$	30,941	\$	30,941
Riverside Associates PC	MH18-0041	Increase	\$	15,000	\$	20,000
Total All Contracts					\$	1,605,617

**Employee Status:** None.

**Solicitors Report:** Based upon information received from Cumberland/Perry Drug & Alcohol, Commissioner Naylor made a motion to approve a Grant Application be applied for on behalf of Perry County for Vivitrol to be used for opiod addictions for those in the Perry County Prison, Probation and Human Services. Commissioner Rudy seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

## **Public Comment:**

Karen Anderson asked if any Action has been taken by the board for the County Solicitor acting on behalf of the Prison Board and Commissioners to avoid a conflict of interest. Also, if any dates have been scheduled for department budget meetings.

Commissioner Rudy made a motion to adjourn at 10:15 a.m. Commissioner Naylor seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Kathy Burkholder, Chief Clerk	Stephen C. Naylor, Secretary